(1) Earnings before interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(2) Adjusts for inventory write off in Glass of $5.7 million (as per the Demerger Scheme Book).
(3) Pro forma adjustment impact to PBIT represents a reduction in the depreciation charge of $21.0 million from accounting for the asset impairment included in the

Demerger Scheme Book being applicable from 1 July 2012 (as per the Demerger Scheme Book). Pro forma adjustment to Average Funds Employed represents the
asset impairment included in the Demerger Scheme Book and the inclusion of B9 paper mill capital, which was included in reported funds employed from May 2013,
from 1 July 2012.

(4) Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(5) As reported in the Segment Note contained within the Financial Statements (refer note 3.1.1).

Orora Limited Annual Report 2014 23

Reconciliation between segment result and

Pro forma financial information

Orora North America business segment

Earnings
As reported(3) One-off items Pro forma adjustments Pro forma

AUD million 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
Sales revenue 1,263.2 1,007.1 - - - - 1,263.2 1,007.1
EBIT(1) 57.1 43.5 - - - - 57.1 43.5
EBIT margin (%) 4.5 4.3 - - - - 4.5 4.3
Average funds employed 263.8 203.1 - - - - 263.8 203.1
EBIT(1)/AFE (%) 21.6 21.4 - - - - 21.6 21.4

Cash flow

As reported One-off items Pro forma adjustments Pro forma
AUD million 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013 2014 2013
EBITDA(2)  67.5  51.3 - - - -  67.5  51.3
Non-cash items  1.9  1.4 - - - -  1.9  1.4
Movement in total
working capital (9.8) (5.9) - - - - (9.8) (5.9)
Net capital expenditure (13.9) (8.5) - - - - (13.9) (8.5)
Operating cash flow  45.7  38.3 - - - -  45.7  38.3
Cash significant items  -  - - - - -  -  -
Operating free cash flow  45.7  (3)  38.3  (3) - - - -  45.7  38.3

(1) Earnings before interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(2) Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related income tax expense and significant items.
(3) As reported in the Segment Note contained within the Financial Statements (refer note 3.1.1).

Orora Limited Annual Report 201424

Reconciliation between segment result and

Pro forma financial information (continued)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2014

Year ended 30 June 2014
AUD million

As
reported

(1)

One-off
items

(2)

Pro forma
adjustments

(3) Pro forma
Sales revenue  3,176.1 - -  3,176.1
Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related
income tax expense and significant items  299.3 - (8.5)  290.8
Depreciation and amortisation (109.2) -  10.5 (98.7)
Earnings before interest, related income tax expense and
significant items  190.1  -  2.0  192.1
Significant items before tax (251.4)  251.4  -
Earnings before interest and related income tax expense (61.3)  251.4  2.0  192.1
Net financing costs (38.1) - (3.2) (41.3)
Income tax (expense)/benefit  23.8 (69.8) (0.4) (46.4)
Profit for the financial period from continuing operations (75.6)  181.6 (1.6)  104.4

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 30 June 2013

Year ended 30 June 2013
AUD million

As
reported

(1)

One-off
items

(2)

Pro forma
adjustments

(3) Pro forma
Sales revenue  2,942.8 - -  2,942.8
Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related
income tax expense and significant items  264.6 (2.0) (17.0)  245.6
Depreciation and amortisation (118.4) -  21.0 (97.4)
Earnings before interest, related income tax expense and
significant items  146.2 (2.0)  4.0  148.2
Significant items before tax (114.4)  114.4 -  -
Earnings before interest and related income tax expense  31.8  112.4  4.0  148.2
Net financing costs (44.5) -  0.5 (44.0)
Income tax expense  20.6 (39.1) (13.6) (32.1)
Profit for the financial period from continuing operations  7.9  73.3 (9.1)  72.1

(1) As reported per the Segment Note in the Financial Statements (refer note 3.1.1), with exception of net financing costs and income tax expense which is not included in
the Segment Note.

(2) One-off adjustments include Significant items and other material items adjusted for in FY2012/13 in the Demerger Scheme Book.
(3) Pro forma adjustments to earnings include a reduction in the depreciation charge of $21.0 million and an increase in corporate costs of $17.0 million from accounting

for the asset impairment and the additional standalone costs from 1 July 2012, respectively. Pro forma adjustment to financing costs for FY2012/13 and first half of
FY2013/14 is based on the effective funding cost applied in the Demerger Scheme Book (second half of FY2013/14 financing costs is actual). Pro forma tax expense for
FY2012/13 and first half FY2013/14 has been calculated using an effective tax rate of 30.8%, which is based on a blended tax rate for the Orora businesses and was the
rate used in the Demerger Scheme Book (second half of FY2013/14 tax expense is actual).

Orora Limited Annual Report 2014 25

Consolidated cash flow for the year ended 30 June 2014

Year ended 30 June 2014
AUD million

As
reported

One-off
adjustments

(2)

Pro forma
adjustments

(2)  Pro forma
Earnings before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related
income tax expense and significant items  299.3 - (8.5)  290.8
Non-cash items  19.5 - -  19.5
Movement in total working capital (16.2)  11.5 - (4.7)
Net capital expenditure (81.5) - - (81.5)
Underlying operating cash flow from continuing operations  221.1  11.5 (8.5)  224.1
Cash significant items (70.9)  13.6 - (57.3)
Operating free cash flow from continuing operations  150.2 (1)  25.1 (8.5)  166.8

Consolidated cash flow for the year ended 30 June 2013
Year ended 30 June 2013
AUD million As reported

One-off
adjustments

(2)

Pro forma
adjustments

(3) Pro forma
Profit before depreciation, amortisation, interest, related
income tax expense and significant items  264.6 (2.0) (17.0)  245.6
Non-cash items (27.0)  41.0 -  14.0
Movement in total working capital (49.2)  12.0 - (37.2)
Net capital expenditure  6.5 (60.0) - (53.5)
Underlying operating cash flow from continuing operations  194.9 (9.0) (17.0)  168.9
Cash significant items (55.6) - - (55.6)
Operating free cash flow from continuing operations  139.3 (1) (9.0) (17.0)  113.3

(1) As reported per the Segment Note in the Financial Statements (refer note 3.1.1).
(2) FY2012/13 cash flow equal to Page 50 of the Demerger Scheme Book with the two differences being a) defined benefit pension top ups have been excluded as they

are deemed non-recurring in nature following the move to an accumulation fund, b) the Petrie Cartonboard mill has been included. FY2013/14 total working capital
cash flows are adjusted to exclude the defined benefit pension top up consistent with FY2012/13 and cash significant items to exclude a demerger related payment.

(3) Pro forma adjustments include additional standalone costs from 1 July 2012.

Consolidated balance sheet as at 30 June 2013

As at 30 June 2013
AUD million

Financial
report

Internal
restructure

(1)

Pro forma
adjustments

(2) Pro forma
Cash 14.9  10.6 - 25.5
Other current assets 568.7  240.1 - 808.8
Property, plant and equipment 1,625.8  104.1 (195.7) 1,534.2
Intangible assets 138.5  109.3 (13.3) 234.5
Investments and other assets 82.9  35.2 - 118.1
Total assets 2,430.8  499.3 (209.0) 2,721.1
Interest-bearing liabilities 767.8 (46.8) - 721.0
Payables and provisions 578.7  202.1 (63.0) 717.8
Total equity 1,084.3  344.0 (146.0) 1,282.3
Total liabilities and equity 2,430.8  499.3 (209.0) 2,721.1

(1) Internal restructuring steps undertaken before the demerger, including the disposal and the drawdown of external borrowing and settlement of intercompany loans
with Amcor Ltd. Additionally, deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities have been offset. This offset was not done in the Scheme book. In the Demerger Scheme
Book the assets and liabilities of the Petrie Cartonboard mill were excluded, for comparison purposes the FY2012/13 Pro forma balance sheet includes those assets
and liabilities.

(2) The pro forma adjustment accounts for the asset impairment from 1 July 2012 and amends the Demerger Scheme Book presentation to reflect the actual allocation